

114TH CONGRESS
2D SESSION

S. 3249

To amend title 38, United States Code, to extend authorities relating to homeless veterans, and for other purposes.

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

JULY 14, 2016

Ms. HIRONO (for herself and Mr. BOOZMAN) introduced the following bill; which was read twice and referred to the Committee on Veterans' Affairs

A BILL

To amend title 38, United States Code, to extend authorities relating to homeless veterans, and for other purposes.

1 *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*
2 *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

3 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

4 This Act may be cited as the “Keeping Our Commit-
5 ment to Ending Veteran Homelessness Act of 2016”.

6 **SEC. 2. EXTENSION OF AUTHORITIES RELATING TO HOME-**
7 **LESS VETERANS.**

8 (a) **EXTENSION OF AUTHORITY FOR HOMELESS VET-**
9 **ERANS REINTEGRATION PROGRAMS.—Section**

1 2021(e)(1)(F) of title 38, United States Code, is amended
2 by striking “2016” and inserting “2017”.

3 (b) EXTENSION OF AUTHORITY FOR HOMELESS
4 WOMEN VETERANS AND HOMELESS VETERANS WITH
5 CHILDREN REINTEGRATION PROGRAM.—Section
6 2021A(f)(1) of such title is amended by striking “2016”
7 and inserting “2017”.

8 (c) EXTENSION OF AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE REFER-
9 RAL AND COUNSELING SERVICES FOR CERTAIN VET-
10 ERANS AT RISK OF HOMELESSNESS.—Section 2023(d) of
11 such title is amended by striking “September 30, 2016”
12 and inserting “September 30, 2017”.

13 (d) EXTENSION OF AUTHORITY FOR TREATMENT
14 AND REHABILITATION SERVICES FOR SERIOUSLY MEN-
15 TALLY ILL AND HOMELESS VETERANS.—

16 (1) GENERAL TREATMENT.—Section 2031(b) of
17 such title is amended by striking “September 30,
18 2016” and inserting “September 30, 2017”.

19 (2) ADDITIONAL SERVICES AT CERTAIN LOCA-
20 TIONS.—Section 2033(d) of such title is amended by
21 striking “September 30, 2016” and inserting “Sep-
22 tember 30, 2017”.

23 (e) EXTENSION OF AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE HOUS-
24 ING ASSISTANCE FOR HOMELESS VETERANS.—Section

1 2041(c) of such title is amended by striking “September
2 30, 2016” and inserting “September 30, 2017”.

3 (f) EXTENSION OF AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE FINAN-
4 CIAL ASSISTANCE FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES FOR VERY
5 LOW-INCOME VETERAN FAMILIES IN PERMANENT HOUS-
6 ING.—Section 2044(e)(1)(E) of such title is amended by
7 striking “2016” and inserting “2017”.

8 (g) EXTENSION OF AUTHORITY FOR GRANT PRO-
9 GRAM FOR HOMELESS VETERANS WITH SPECIAL
10 NEEDS.—Section 2061(d)(1) of such title is amended by
11 striking “2016” and inserting “2017”.

12 (h) EXTENSION OF AUTHORITY FOR THE ADVISORY
13 COMMITTEE ON HOMELESS VETERANS.—Section 2066(d)
14 of such title is amended by striking “December 31, 2016”
15 and inserting “December 31, 2017”.

○